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65 East State Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

ContactUs@ohioauditor.gov 
800-282-0370 

 

 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
 
iSTEM Geauga Early College High School 
Lake County 
1800 Mentor Avenue 
Painesville, Ohio 44077 
 
To the Board of Education: 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the iSTEM Geauga Early College High School, Lake County, 
Ohio (the School), as of and for the years ended June 30 2024 and 2023, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the School’s basic financial statements as listed in the 
table of contents.   
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the iSTEM Geauga Early College High School, Lake County, Ohio as of 
June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the years then 
ended in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
Basis for Opinions  
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of the School, and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the School’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we  
 
• exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.   

 
• identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements.  
 

• obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the School’s internal control.   Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  
 

• evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.  
 

• conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the School’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time.  

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit.  
 
Required Supplementary Information  
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information is 
the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We 
have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance.  
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 14, 2025, 
on our consideration of the School’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters.  The 
purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
School's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the School's internal control 
over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 

 
 
March 14, 2025 
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iSTEM GEAUGA EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL 
LAKE COUNTY, OHIO 

 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

(UNAUDITED) 
  

 

The management’s discussion and analysis of the iSTEM Geauga Early College High School’s (the “School”) financial 
performance provides an overall review of the School’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. The intent 
of this discussion and analysis is to look at the School’s financial performance as a whole; readers should also review the 
notes to the basic financial statements and financial statements to enhance their understanding of the School’s financial 
performance. 

 
Financial Highlights 

 
Key financial highlights for fiscal year 2024 are as follows: 

 
 Net position at June 30, 2024 was $573,044. 

 
 The School had total revenues of $2,347,278, including operating revenues of $1,388,766 and non‐operating revenues of 

$958,512. The School had operating and non‐operating expenses of $2,157,711 during fiscal year 2024. 
 

Using the Basic Financial Statements 
 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements and notes to those statements. These statements are organized 
so the reader can understand the School’s financial activities. The statement of net position and statement of revenues, expenses 
and changes in net position provide information about the activities of the School, including all short‐term and long‐term 
financial resources and obligations. The statement of cash flows provides information about how the School finances and 
meets the cash flow needs of its operations. 

 
Reporting the School Financial Activities 

 
Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position and the Statement of Cash 
Flows 

 
These documents look at all financial transactions and ask the question, “How did the School perform financially during 
2024?” The statement of net position and the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position answer this question. 
These statements include all assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, revenues and 
expenses using the accrual basis of accounting similar to the accounting used by most private‐sector companies. This basis of 
accounting will take into account all of the current year’s revenues and expenses regardless of when cash is received or paid. 

 
These two statements report the School’s net position and changes in net position. This change in net position is important 
because it tells the reader that, for the School as a whole, the financial position of the School has improved or diminished. The 
causes of this change may be the result of many factors, some financial, some not. 



6 

iSTEM GEAUGA EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL 
LAKE COUNTY, OHIO 

 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

(UNAUDITED) 
  

 

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the financial 
statements. These notes to the basic financial statements can be found on pages 13‐20 of this report. 

 
The table below provides a summary of the School’s net position at June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023. 

 

                                                                                                 Net Position 

2024 2023

Assets
Current assets 685,503$       569,326$       
Capital assets, net 466,165         483,920         

Total assets 1,151,668      1,053,246      
 

Liabilities
Current liabilities 228,177         296,931         
Non-current liabilities 350,447         372,838         

Total liabilities 578,624         669,769         

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 93,327           89,509           
Restricted 2,383             2,508             
Unrestricted 477,334         291,460         

Total net position 573,044$       383,477$       

 
Over time, net position can serve as a useful indicator of an entity’s financial position. At June 30, 2024, the School’s assets 
exceeded liabilities by $573,044. 

 
Assets 

 
Current assets consist of cash with fiscal agent and intergovernmental receivable. The intergovernmental receivable at June 
30, 2024, consisted of fiscal year 2024 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) adjustments to state foundation funding. The School’s 
capital assets consisted of a building, building improvements, and furniture, fixtures, and equipment at June 30, 2024. Capital 
assets are used to provide services to the students and are not available for future spending, therefore the School’s net 
investment in capital assets is presented as a separate component of net position. 

 

Liabilities 
 

Current liabilities consist primarily of amounts accounts payable and intergovernmental payable for services. The long‐term 
liabilities at the end of the fiscal year were for notes payable (refer to Note 6 in the notes to the basic financial statements for 
detail). 
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iSTEM GEAUGA EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL 
LAKE COUNTY, OHIO 

 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

(UNAUDITED) 
  

 

The following table shows the changes in net position for fiscal years 2024 and 2023. 
 
                                                                                                       Change in Net Position 

2024 2023

Operating revenues:
State Foundation 1,337,888$         1,093,325$         
Classroom materials and fees 45,182                30,311                
Other operating revenues 5,696                  5,932                  

Total operating revenues 1,388,766           1,129,568           
 

Operating expenses:
Purchased services 1,889,095           1,496,708           
Materials and supplies 143,086              90,193                
Other 39,729                35,800                
Depreciation 71,211                65,864                

Total operating expenses 2,143,121           1,688,565           

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Federal and State grants 908,666              386,018              
Interest revenue 40,484                -                          
Contributions and donations 9,362                  17,234                
Interest expense (14,590)               (15,377)               

Total non-operating revenues 943,922              387,875              

Change in net position 189,567              (171,122)             

Net position at the beginning of the fiscal year 383,477              554,599              

Net position at the end of the fiscal year 573,044$            383,477$             
  

As the preceding table illustrates, the School’s primary source of revenue is state foundation revenue, which is allocated to 
schools throughout the state based on FTE students reported by the schools. The School’s FTE was 186 in fiscal year 2024 
compared to 155 in fiscal year 2023. The other sources of revenue include classroom materials and fees, state grants, and 
contributions and donations.  During fiscal year 2024, the School was designated a Community School of Quality, and was 
eligible to receive up to $1,750 in each fiscal year for each pupil identified as economically disadvantaged and up to $1,000 
in each fiscal year for all other pupils. The Academy received $453,364 from the Quality Community School support program.  
This contributed to the significant increase in Federal and State grants.   

 
The main component of expenses for the School is purchased services, which accounted for 88.15% of all operating expenses 
in fiscal year 2024. These expenses consist primarily of salaries and wages paid to the Educational Service Center of the 
Western Reserve for teachers and administrators for the operation of the School (refer to Note 8 in the notes to the basic 
financial statements for detail). 

 

Capital Assets 
 

At June 30, 2024, the School’s capital assets consisted of furniture, fixtures and equipment and buildings and improvements 
in the amount of $466,165 (net of accumulated depreciation). The School recognized $71,211 in depreciation expense and 
had $53,456 in capital asset additions in 2024. Refer to Note 5 in the notes to the basic financial statements for detail on the 
School’s capital assets. 
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iSTEM GEAUGA EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL 
LAKE COUNTY, OHIO 

 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

(UNAUDITED) 
  

 

Current Issues 
 

The School receives 96.34 percent of its operating revenues from the Ohio Department of Education in the form of State 
Foundation revenues. Thus, the School is heavily reliant on the State funding formula in its ability to continue to provide 
quality educational services to its students. 

 
Contacting the School’s Financial Management 

 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, investors and creditors with a general overview of the School’s 
finances and to show the School’s accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need 
additional financial information contact: Treasurer of the iSTEM Geauga Early College High School, at 8221 Auburn Rd., 
Painesville, Ohio 44077. 
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Assets:  
Current assets:

Cash with fiscal agent    683,149$              
Receivables:
  Intergovernmental    2,354                    

Total current assets    685,503                

Noncurrent assets:   
Depreciable capital assets, net       466,165                

Total assets    1,151,668             

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   4,915                    
Intergovernmental payable    200,871                
Notes payable     22,391                  

Total current liabilities    228,177                

Long-term liabilities:
Notes payable, net of current portion   350,447                

Total liabilities        578,624                

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets             93,327                  
Restricted for:

Student managed activities      2,383                    
Unrestricted      477,334                

Total net position        573,044$              

JUNE 30, 2024

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ISTEM GEAUGA EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL
LAKE COUNTY, OHIO

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
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Operating revenues:  
State Foundation    1,337,888$           
Classroom materials and fees     45,182                  
Other operating revenues     5,696                    

Total operating revenues    1,388,766             

Operating expenses:
Purchased services   1,889,095             
Materials and supplies                143,086                
Other   39,729                  
Depreciation expense    71,211                  

Total operating expenses       2,143,121             

Operating (loss)       (754,355)               

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Federal and State grants   908,666                
Interest revenue      40,484                  
Contributions and donations  9,362                    
Interest expense   (14,590)                 

Total non-operating revenues (expenses)   943,922                

Change in net position    189,567                

Net position at beginning of year    383,477                

Net position at end of year    573,044$              

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

ISTEM GEAUGA EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL
LAKE COUNTY, OHIO

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND
CHANGES IN NET POSITION
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Cash flows from operating activities:  
  Cash received from State foundation   1,345,078$           
  Cash received from classroom materials and fees   45,182                  
  Cash received from other operating revenue    5,696                    
  Cash received for purchased services   (1,858,138)            
  Cash payments for materials and supplies    (143,980)               
  Cash payments for other expenses  (39,729)                 

    Net cash (used in) operating activities    (645,891)               

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
  Cash received from Federal and State grants   809,031                
  Cash received from contributions and donations    9,362                    

    Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities   818,393                

Cash flows from capital and related
  financing activities:
  Note principal payments (21,573)                 
  Note interest payments   (14,590)                 
  Acquisition of capital assets     (53,456)                 

    Net cash (used in) capital and related financing activities    (89,619)                 

Cash flows from investing activities:
  Interest received      40,484                  

Net increase in cash   123,367                

Cash at beginning of year    559,782                
Cash at end of year   683,149$              

Reconciliation of operating (loss) to net cash (used in)         
  operating activities: 

Operating (loss)                        (754,355)$             

Adjustments:
  Depreciation   71,211                  

Changes in assets and liabilities:    
  and deferred inflows:
  Decrease in intergovernmental receivable      7,190                    
  Increase in accounts payable      (1,006)                   
  Increase in intergovernmental payable          31,069                  

Net cash (used in) operating activities      (645,891)$             

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

ISTEM GEAUGA EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL
LAKE COUNTY, OHIO

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

12
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iSTEM GEAUGA EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL 
LAKE COUNTY, OHIO 

 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
  

 

NOTE 1 ‐ DESCRIPTION OF THE SCHOOL AND REPORTING ENTITY 
 

iSTEM Geauga Early College High School (the “School”) is a legally separate nonprofit corporation served by an 
appointed seven‐member Governing Board and meets the definition of a science, technology, engineering, and math 
(STEM) school under chapter 3326 of the Ohio Revised Code. The School began operations on August 12, 2015. The 
School is a small, intellectual public STEM school option that maximizes individual potential and ensures students are 
well‐equipped to meet the challenges in the world around them. For its inaugural year, the School was open to ninth 
grade students throughout Geauga and Lake counties and will serve students in grades nine through twelve in future 
years. All students engage in a personally relevant and academically rigorous curriculum and are prepared for college 
and 21st century careers within a safe and trusting environment, through powerful teaching and problem‐based 
interdisciplinary learning. 
 
The School’s Governing Board advises and assists the school staff on curriculum, school evaluation and research, 
professional development, funding and community relations. Seven members serve on the Governing Board. 

 
Reporting Entity: 
 
The reporting entity has been defined in accordance with GASB Statement No. 14, “The Financial Reporting Entity” 
as amended by GASB Statement No. 39, “Determining Whether Certain Organizations Are Component Units” and 
GASB Statement No. 61, “The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus an Amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and 
No. 34”. The reporting entity is composed of the primary government and component units. The primary government 
consists of all funds, departments, boards and agencies that are not legally separate from the School. For the School, 
this includes instructional activities of the School. 
 
Component units are legally separate organizations for which the School is financially accountable. The School is 
financially accountable for an organization if the School appoints a voting majority of the organization’s Governing 
Board and (1) the School is able to significantly influence the programs or services performed or provided by the 
organization; or (2) the School is legally entitled to or can otherwise access the organization’s resources; or (3) the 
School is legally obligated or has otherwise assumed the responsibility to finance the deficits of, or provide financial 
support to, the organization; or (4) the School is obligated for the debt of the organization. Component units may also 
include organizations that are fiscally dependent on the School in that the School approves the budget, the issuance of 
debt or the levying of taxes. Certain organizations are also included as component units if the nature and significance 
of the relationship between the primary government and the organization is such that exclusion by the primary 
government would render the primary government’s financial statements incomplete or misleading. 
  
Based upon the application of these criteria, the School has no component units. The basic financial statements of the 
reporting entity include only those of the School (the primary government). 

 
NOTE 2 ‐ SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The financial statements of the School have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to governmental nonprofit organizations. The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard‐setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The School’s significant accounting policies are described 
as follows. 
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iSTEM GEAUGA EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL 
LAKE COUNTY, OHIO 

 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
  

 

NOTE 2 ‐ SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - (Continued) 
 

A. Basis of Presentation 
 

The School’s basic financial statements consist of a statement of net position, a statement of revenues, expenses, 
and changes in net position, and a statement of cash flows. Enterprise accounting is used to account for operations 
that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises, where the intent is that the costs 
(expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing basis be 
financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or where it has been decided that periodic determination of 
revenues earned, expenses incurred, and net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, 
management control, accountability or other purposes. 

 
B. Measurement Focus 

 
The accounting and financial reporting treatment is determined by its measurement focus. Enterprise accounting 
uses a “flow of economic resources” measurement focus. With this measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities 
are included on the statement of net position. 

 
C. Basis of Accounting 

 
Basis of accounting determines when transactions are recorded in the financial records and reported on the 
financial statements. The School’s financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. 
Revenues resulting from exchange transactions, in which each party gives and receives essentially equal value, are 
recorded when the exchange takes place. Revenues resulting from non‐exchange transactions, in which the School 
receives value without directly giving equal value in return, such as grants and entitlements, are recognized in the 
year when use is first permitted and all eligibility requirements have been met; eligibility requirements include 
matching requirements, in which the School must provide local resources to be used for a specified purpose, and 
expenditures requirements, in which the resources are provided to the School on a reimbursement basis. Expenses 
are recognized at the time they are incurred. 

  
D. Budgetary Process 

 
Unlike other public schools located in the State of Ohio, STEM schools are not required to follow budgetary 
provisions set forth in Ohio Revised Code Chapter 5705. Ohio Revised Code 5705.391 does require the School to 
prepare a five‐year projection. 

 
E. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 
The Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve (ESCWR) is the custodian for the School’s cash and cash 
equivalents. The ESCWR’s cash and investment pool holds the School’s cash and cash equivalents, which are 
reported at the ESCWR’s carrying amount. Deposits and investments disclosures for the ESCWR as a whole may 
be obtained from the ESCWR Treasurer, Greg Slemons, 8221 Auburn Rd., Painesville, Ohio 44077. 

 
F. Prepayments 

 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 
items on the statement of net position. These items are reported as assets on the statement of net position using 
the consumption method. A current asset for prepaid amounts is recorded at the time of the purchase and the 
expense is reported in the year in which services are consumed. The School had no prepayments as of June 30, 
2024. 
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iSTEM GEAUGA EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL 
LAKE COUNTY, OHIO 

 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
  

 

NOTE 2 ‐ SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - (Continued) 
 

G. Capital Assets 
 
The School’s capital assets during fiscal year 2024 consisted of a building, building improvements, and furniture, 
fixtures and equipment. All capital assets are capitalized at cost and updated for additions and retirements during 
the fiscal year. Donated capital assets are recorded at their acquisition values as of the date received. The School 
maintains a capitalization threshold of $500. The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the 
value of the asset or materially extend an asset’s life are not capitalized. 
 
All capital assets are depreciated. Depreciation is computed using the straight‐line method over useful lives 
ranging from 5‐20 years. 

 
H. Net Position 

 
Net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities. The net position component “net investment 
in capital assets,” consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances 
of any borrowing used for the acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets. Net position is reported as 
restricted when there are limitations imposed on its use either through the enabling legislation adopted by the 
School or through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors or laws or regulations of other 
governments. Net position restricted for other purposes represents amounts restricted for various local grants. The 
School applies restricted resources first when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and 
unrestricted net position is available. 

  

I. Intergovernmental Revenue 
 

The School currently participates in the State Foundation Program. Revenues received from this program are 
recognized as operating revenues in the accounting period in which all eligibility requirements have been met. 
 
The amount of these grants is directly related to the number of students enrolled in the School. The Ohio 
Department of Education conducts reviews of enrollment data and full‐time equivalency (FTE) calculations made 
by the School. These reviews are conducted to ensure the schools are reporting accurate student enrollment data 
to the State, upon which State foundation funding is calculated. 
 
The remaining grants and entitlements received by the School are recognized as non‐ operating revenues in the 
accounting period in which all eligibility requirements have been met. Eligibility requirements include timing 
requirements, which specify the year when the resources are required to be used or the fiscal year when use is 
permitted, matching requirements, in which the School must provide local resources to be used for a specified 
purpose, and expenditure requirements, in which the resources are provided to the school on a reimbursement 
basis. 

 
J. Accrued Liabilities and Long‐Term Obligations 

 
All payables, accrued liabilities and long‐term obligations are reported in the financial statements. 

 
K. Estimates 

 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial 
statements and accompanying notes. Actual results may differ from those estimates. 
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iSTEM GEAUGA EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL 
LAKE COUNTY, OHIO 

 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
  

 

NOTE 2 ‐ SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - (Continued) 
 

L. Operating Revenues and Expenses 
 

Operating revenues are those revenues that are generated directly from the primary activity of the school. 
Operating expenses are necessary cost incurred to provide the service that is the primary activity of the School. 
All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non‐operating. 

 
M. Extraordinary and Special Items 

 
Extraordinary items are transactions or events that are both unusual in nature and infrequent in occurrence. Special 
items are transactions or events that are within the control of the Governing Board and that are either unusual in 
nature or infrequent in occurrence. The School had neither transaction for fiscal year 2024. 

  
NOTE 3 - ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE 
 

Change in Accounting Principles 
   
For fiscal year 2024, the School has implemented certain paragraphs from GASB Implementation Guide No. 2021-1, 
certain paragraphs of GASB Statement No. 99, “Omnibus 2022”, GASB Statement No. 100, “Accounting Changes 
and Error Corrections - an amendment of GASB Statement No. 62” and Implementation Guide No. 2023-1. 

 
GASB Implementation Guide 2021-1 provides clarification on issues related to previously established GASB 
guidance.  The implementation of GASB Implementation Guide 2021-1 did not have an effect on balances previously 
report by the School. 

 
GASB Statement No. 99 is to enhance comparability in accounting and financial reporting and to improve the 
consistency of authoritative literature by addressing (1) practice issues that have been identified during 
implementation and application of certain GASB Statements and (2) accounting and financial reporting for financial 
guarantees. The implementation of GASB Statement No. 99 did not have an effect on the financial statements of the 
School. 

 
GASB Statement No. 100 is to enhance accounting and financial reporting requirements for accounting changes and 
error corrections to provide more understandable, reliable, relevant, consistent, and comparable information for 
making decisions or assessing accountability.  The implementation of GASB Statement No. 100 did not have an effect 
on the financial statements of the School. 

 
GASB Implementation Guide 2023-1 provides clarification on issues related to previously established GASB 
guidance.  The implementation of GASB Implementation Guide 2023-1 did not have an effect on the financial 
statements of the School. 

 
NOTE 4 ‐ RECEIVABLES 

 
All receivables are considered collectible in full and are expected to be collected within the subsequent year. 
Receivables at June 30, 2024, consist of $2,354 in foundation due from ODE.  
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LAKE COUNTY, OHIO 

 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
  

 

NOTE 5 ‐ CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 was as follows: 
 

Balance 

    07/01/23       Additions        Disposals    

Capital assets, being depreciated  
  Building and building improvements 2,134,347$        -$                       -$                        

  Furniture, fixtures and equipment  696,440             53,456                -                          

Total capital assets, being depreciated   2,830,787          53,456                -                          

Less: accumulated depreciation:

  Building and building improvements (1,734,228)         (38,869)              -                          

  Furniture, fixtures and equipment  (612,639)            (32,342)              -                          

Total accumulated depreciation (2,346,867)         (71,211)              -                          

Capital assets, net 483,920$           (17,755)$            -$                         
  

NOTE 6 - LONG‐TERM LIABILITIES 
 

The change in the Schools’s long‐term obligation during the year consists of the following: 
 

Balance Balance Due within 

    07/01/23       Additions        Disposals        06/30/24   One Year 

Notes payable (direct financing) - 2022 394,411$           -$                       (21,573)$             372,838$           22,391$       

The School entered into a purchase agreement with the Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve in 2022 to 
purchase the Hadden Elementary Building (Building). The payments commenced on September 3, 2021, and will 
expire September 3, 2036.  At the end of the term, ownership of the Building will transfer to the School.   
 
Direct financing have terms negotiated directly between the School and the lender and are not offered for public sale.  
In the event of default, the amounts payable by the School may become due.  If payments are not made, the lessor may 
terminate the purchase agreement and take possession of the secured asset and hold the School liable for amounts 
payable. 

 
The payment schedule consists of the following: 
 

                            Notes Payable                            
Year Ended    Principal       Interest          Total      

2025 22,391$           13,774$           36,165$            
2026 23,238             12,926             36,164              
2027 24,547             12,046             36,593              
2028 25,912             11,109             37,021              
2029 26,893             10,128             37,021              

2030 - 2034 156,681           34,352             191,033            
2035 - 2037 93,176             5,304               98,480              

Total 372,838$         99,639$           472,477$          
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NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
  

 

NOTE 7 ‐ PURCHASED SERVICES 
 

For fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, purchased services expenses were as follows: 
 
Professional and technical services 1,732,420$     
Travel mileage and meetings 3,243              
Communications 24,503            
Utilities 10,287            
Pupil transportation services 118,642          

Total 1,889,095$     
 

 
NOTE 8 ‐ SERVICE AGREEMENTS 
 

A. Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve 
 

The School entered into an agreement with the Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve (ESCWR), 
beginning July 1, 2021 to continue to be the fiscal agent for the School. The ESCWR provides the following 
services: 

 
 Fiscal services ‐ payroll and benefits for all staff, accounts payable and receivable, grant management, attend 

all board meetings and document minutes, and prepare monthly financial statements. 
 Administrative and program support 
 IEP services - included but not limited to speech and language, occupational therapy, vocational service, 

adaptive physical education, and/or physical therapy. 
 

The School will compensate the ESCWR based upon request and services rendered through an invoice process. 
 

B. Lake/Geauga Computer Association 
 

The School entered into an agreement with Lake/Geauga Computer Association (LGCA) beginning July 1, 2021 
to provide the following services and technical assistance for the School: 

 
 LGCA software services 
 EMIS coordinator support 
 ERate and internet connectivity 

 State Redesign software for fiscal services 
 

The School will compensate LGCA based upon request and services rendered through an invoice process. 
 

C. Geauga iSTEM ECHS and Career Readiness Consortium 
 
The ESCWR and the Auburn Career Center formed the Geauga County Innovational and Career Readiness 
Consortium (Consortium) for the following purposes: 

 
 To benefit students as learning environments become more inquiry based, more connected to real world 

careers, and more coherent as academic content is delivered in interdisciplinary format. 
 To coordinate activities in support of the establishment and operations of a new high school named the 

iSTEM Geauga Early College High School. 
 To provide students with a high school option to pursue their education in a 21st century learning 

environment, utilizing STEM methodologies and philosophies, early college options, and career experiences. 
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NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
  

 

NOTE 8 ‐ SERVICE AGREEMENTS - (Continued) 
 

 Create satellite high school 21st century classes in consortia districts through collaborate through video 
conferencing with the iSTEM teachers. 

 To provide 7th and 8th grade students with a career exploration curriculum among teachers, industry partners 
and the Auburn Career Center. 

 Create face‐to‐face and online professional development for local educators in leading innovation, 
problem‐based learning, interdisciplinary curriculum design and implementation, as well as digital content 
design and integration into high school curriculum. 

 The ESCWR was awarded a Straight A grant to establish the Consortium. 
 

Commitments: 
 

 The iSTEM school shall be established on the premises of the Educational Service Center of the Western 
Reserve (ESCWR) located at 1800 Mentor Avenue, Painesville, Ohio 44077. iSTEM entered into a 
fifteen‐year purchase agreement (note payable) with the ESCWR, this agreement was effective as of 
September 1, 2021. 

 
 The ESCWR and Riverside Local School District mutually agree to: 

 
o Coordinate activities in support of the establishment and operation of the School. 
o Adapt local policy as necessary to remove carriers, enable innovation, and create necessary 

partnerships to establish and implement the School. 
o Create a strategic plan to direct and establish measurable outcomes for the launch and initial years of 

operation of the School. 
o Secure the participation of social service agencies, early college options through college plus, 

community organizations, and workforce interests in the School. 
o Adopt and implement state standards 
o Document and share on an on‐going basis, how policy and practice, and structures are being 

adapted, changed, or created to support implementation of the School and will forward evidence of 
the impact on learners. 

 
The ESCWR, as fiscal agent for the School, will compensate the Riverside Local School District based upon request 
and services rendered through an invoice process. 

 

NOTE 9 ‐ CONTINGENCIES 

 
A. Grants 

 
The School received financial assistance from Federal and State agencies in the form of grants. The expenditure of 
funds received under these programs generally requires compliance with terms and conditions specified in the 
grant agreements and are subject to audit by the grantor agencies. Any disallowed claims resulting from such audits 
could become a liability. However, in the opinion of management, any such disallowed claims will not have a 
material adverse effect on the overall financial position of the School at June 30, 2024. 
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NOTE 9 ‐ CONTINGENCIES - (Continued)  
 

B. State Foundation Funding 
 

Foundation funding is based on the annualized full-time equivalent (FTE) enrollment of each student.  However, 
there is an important nexus between attendance and enrollment for Foundation funding purposes.  Community 
schools must provide documentation that clearly demonstrates students have participated in learning 
opportunities. The Ohio Department of Education and Workforce (ODEW) is legislatively required to 
adjust/reconcile funding as enrollment information is updated by schools throughout the State, which can extend 
past the fiscal year end.  
  
Under Ohio Rev. Code Section 3314.08, ODEW may also perform a FTE review for the fiscal year that may 
result in an additional adjustment to the enrollment information as well as claw backs of Foundation funding due 
to a lack of evidence to support student participation and other matters of noncompliance.  

 
The School is due $2,354 from the first fiscal year 2024 FTE review.  This amount has been reported as an 
intergovernmental receivable.  As a result of the final fiscal year 2024 FTE review, the School is due $159. 

  
C. Litigation 

 
The School is not involved in any litigation that, in the opinion of management, would have a material effect on 
the financial statements at June 30, 2024. 
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The management’s discussion and analysis of the iSTEM Geauga Early College High School’s (the “School”) 
financial  performance provides  an overall  review of  the  School’s  financial  activities  for  the  fiscal  year 
ended  June  30,  2023.  The  intent  of  this  discussion  and  analysis  is  to  look  at  the  School’s  financial 
performance  as  a whole;  readers  should  also  review  the  notes  to  the  basic  financial  statements  and 
financial statements to enhance their understanding of the School’s financial performance. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 
Key financial highlights for fiscal year 2023 are as follows: 
 
 Net position at June 30, 2023 was $383,477.   

 
 The School had total revenues of $1,532,820, including operating revenues of $1,129,568 and non‐

operating revenues of $403,252. The School had operating and non‐operating expenses of $1,703,942 
during fiscal year 2023. 

 
Using the Basic Financial Statements 
 
This  annual  report  consists  of  a  series  of  financial  statements  and  notes  to  those  statements.  These 
statements are organized so the reader can understand the School’s financial activities. The statement of 
net position and statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position provide information about 
the activities of the School, including all short‐term and long‐term financial resources and obligations. The 
statement of cash flows provides information about how the School finances and meets the cash flow 
needs of its operations. 
 
Reporting the School Financial Activities 
 
Statement  of Net  Position,  Statement  of  Revenues,  Expenses,  and  Changes  in Net  Position  and  the 
Statement of Cash Flows 
 
These documents  look at all  financial transactions and ask the question, “How did the School perform 
financially during 2023?” The statement of net position and the statement of revenues, expenses and 
changes in net position answer this question. These statements include all assets, deferred outflows of 
resources,  liabilities,  deferred  inflows  of  resources,  revenues  and  expenses  using  the  accrual  basis  of 
accounting similar to the accounting used by most private‐sector companies. This basis of accounting will 
take into account all of the current year’s revenues and expenses regardless of when cash is received or 
paid. 
 
These two statements report the School’s net position and changes in net position. This change in net 
position is important because it tells the reader that, for the School as a whole, the financial position of 
the School has improved or diminished. The causes of this change may be the result of many factors, some 
financial, some not. These statements can be found on pages 25 and 26 of this report. The statement of 
cash flows can be found on page 27. 
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The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in 
the financial statements. These notes to the basic financial statements can be found on pages 28‐36 of 
this report. 
 
The table below provides a summary of the School’s net position at June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022. 
 

Net Position 
2023 2022

Assets

Current assets 569,326$             653,747$            
Capital assets, net 483,920               549,784              

Total assets 1,053,246            1,203,531           
 
Liabilities

Current liabilities 296,931             254,521             
Long‐term liabilities 372,838             394,411             

Total liabilities 669,769               648,932              

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 89,509               134,586             
Restricted 2,508                  9,698                  
Unrestricted  291,460             410,315             

Total net position 383,477$            554,599$            

 
 
Over time, net position can serve as a useful indicator of an entity’s financial position.  At June 30, 2023, 
the School’s assets exceeded liabilities by $383,477.   
 
Assets 
 
Current assets consist primarily of  intergovernmental receivable. The intergovernmental receivables at 
June 30, 2023, consisted of fiscal year 2023 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) adjustments to state foundation 
funding and federal assistance (CCIP) which eligibility requirements have been met (earned). The School’s 
capital assets consisted of a building, building improvements, and furniture, fixtures, and equipment at 
June 30, 2023. Capital assets are used to provide services to the students and are not available for future 
spending, therefore the School’s net investment in capital assets is presented as a separate component 
of net position. 
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Liabilities 
 
Current  liabilities  consist  primarily  of  amounts  due  to  other  governments  for  services.  The  long‐term 
liabilities at the end of the fiscal year was for notes payable. 
 
The following table shows the changes in net position for fiscal years 2023 and 2022. 
 

Change in Net Position 
 

2023 2022
Operating revenues:

State Foundation 1,093,325$        1,118,172$       
Classroom materials and fees 30,311                37,186               
Other Operating Revenues 5,932                10,906               
Total operating revenues 1,129,568          1,166,264         
 
Operating expenses:

Purchased services 1,496,708          1,552,469         
Materials and supplies 90,193                89,836               
Other 35,800                38,694               
Depreciation 65,864              43,862               

Total operating expenses 1,688,565          1,724,861         

Non‐operating revenues (expenses):

Federal and State Grants 386,018              245,337             
Interest (Expense) (15,377)               (9,898)                
Contributions and donations 17,234              10,452               
Total non‐operating revenues (expenses) 387,875            245,891             

Change in net position (171,122)          (312,706)           

Net position at the beginning of the year 554,599            867,305             
Net position at the end of the year 383,477$          554,599$          

 
 

As the preceding table  illustrates, the School’s primary source of revenue is state foundation revenue, 
which is allocated to schools throughout the state based on FTE students reported by the schools.  The 
School’s FTE was 155 in fiscal year 2023 compared to 186 in fiscal year 2022.  The other sources of revenue 
include classroom materials and fees, state grants, and contributions and donations.   
 
The main component of expenses for the School is purchased services, which accounted for 89% of all 
operating expenses in fiscal year 2023.  These expenses consist primarily of salaries and wages paid to the 
Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve for teachers and administrators for the operation of 
the School (see Note 6 in the notes to the basic financial statements for detail). 
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Capital Assets 
 
At June 30, 2023, the School’s capital assets consisted of furniture, fixtures and equipment and buildings 
and improvements in the amount of $483,920 (net of accumulated depreciation). The School recognized 
$65,864 in depreciation expense in 2023.  Refer to Note 4 in the notes to the basic financial statements 
for more detail on the School’s capital assets. 
 
Current Issues 
 
The School receives approximately 96 percent of  its operating revenues from the Ohio Department of 
Education  in  the  form of  State  Foundation  revenues.    Thus,  the  School  is  heavily  reliant on  the  State 
funding formula in its ability to continue to provide quality educational services to its students.   
 
Contacting the School’s Financial Management 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, investors and creditors with a general overview 
of the School’s finances and to show the School’s accountability for the money it receives. If you have 
questions  about  this  report  or  need  additional  financial  information  contact:  Treasurer  of  the  iSTEM 
Geauga Early College High School, at 8221 Auburn Rd., Painesville, Ohio 44077. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Space Left Intentionally Blank  
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iStem Geauga Early College High School
Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2023

Assets:
Current Assets:
Cash with Fiscal Agent $559,782
Receivables:
  Intergovernmental 9,544

Total Current Assets 569,326

Noncurrent Assets:
Depreciable Capital Assets, Net 483,920

Total Noncurrent Assets 483,920

Total Assets 1,053,246

Liabilities:
Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable 5,921
Intergovernmental payable 169,802
Unearned Revenue 99,635
Note Payable 21,573

Total Current Liabilities 296,931

Long‐Term Liabilities:
Note Payable, Net of Current Portion 372,838

Total Long‐Term Liabilities 372,838

Total Liabilities 669,769

Net Position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 89,509
Restricted 2,508
Unrestricted 291,460

Total Net Position $383,477

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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iStem Geauga Early College High School
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

Operating Revenues:
State Foundation $1,093,325
Classroom Materials and Fees 30,311
Other Operating Revenues 5,932

Total Operating Revenues 1,129,568

Operating Expenses:
Purchased Services 1,496,708
Materials and Supplies 90,193
Other 35,800
Depreciation 65,864

Total Operating Expenses 1,688,565

Operating (Loss) (558,997)

Non‐Operating Revenues (Expenses):
Interest (Expense) (15,377)
Federal and State Grants 386,018
Contributions and Donations 17,234

Total Non‐Operating Revenues 387,875

Change in Net Position (171,122)

Net Position ‐ Beginning of Year 554,599

Net Position ‐ End of Year $383,477

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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iStem Geauga Early College High School
Statement of Cash Flows
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Cash Received from State Foundation $1,108,834
Cash Received from Classroom Materials and Fees 30,311
Cash Received from Other Operating Revenue 5,932
Cash Payments to Purchased Services (1,547,291)
Cash Payments for Materials and Supplies (94,856)
Cash Payments for Other Expenses (38,565)

Net Cash (Used) in Operating Activities (535,635)

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities:
Cash Received from Grants 485,653
Cash received from Contributions and Donations 17,234

Net Cash Provided by Noncapital Financing Activities 502,887

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:
Debt Principal Payments (20,787)
Debt Interest Payments (15,377)

Net Cash (Used) in Capital and Related Financing Activities (36,164)

Net (Decrease) in Cash  and Cash Equivalents (68,912)

Cash and Cash Equivalents ‐ Beginning of Year 628,694

Cash and Cash Equivalents ‐ End of Year $559,782

Reconciliation of Operating (Loss) to Net Cash Gained in Operating Activities:
Operating (Loss) ($558,997)

Adjustments:
Depreciation 65,864

Changes in Assets and Liabilities and deferred Inflows and Outflows:
(Increase) Decrease in Intergovernmental Receivables 15,509
Increase (Decrease) in Payables (10,701)
Increase (Decrease) in Intergovernmental Payable (47,310)

Net Cash (Used) in Operating Activities ($535,635)

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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NOTE 1 ‐ DESCRIPTION OF THE SCHOOL AND REPORTING ENTITY 
 

iSTEM Geauga Early College High School (the “School”) is a legally separate nonprofit corporation 
served by an appointed seven‐member Governing Board and meets the definition of a science, 
technology, engineering, and math (STEM) school under chapter 3326 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
The School began operations on August 12, 2015. The School is a small, intellectual public STEM 
school option that maximizes individual potential and ensures students are well‐equipped to meet 
the challenges in the world around them.  For its inaugural year, the School was open to ninth 
grade  students  throughout  Geauga  and  Lake  counties  and will  serve  students  in  grades  nine 
through twelve  in future years.   All students engage  in a personally relevant and academically 
rigorous  curriculum  and  are  prepared  for  college  and  21st  century  careers  within  a  safe  and 
trusting environment, through powerful teaching and problem‐based interdisciplinary learning.   
 
The School’s Governing Board advises and assists the school staff on curriculum, school evaluation 
and research, professional development, funding and community relations. Five members serve 
on the Governing Board.   
 
The Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve serves as the School’s fiscal agent (See 
Note 7.A). 
 
Reporting Entity: 
 
The reporting entity has been defined in accordance with GASB Statement No. 14, “The Financial 
Reporting  Entity”  as  amended  by  GASB  Statement  No.  39,  “Determining  Whether  Certain 
Organizations Are Component Units” and GASB Statement No. 61, “The Financial Reporting Entity:  
Omnibus  an  Amendment  of  GASB  Statements  No.  14  and  No.  34”.    The  reporting  entity  is 
composed of the primary government and component units.  The primary government consists 
of all funds, departments, boards and agencies that are not legally separate from the School.  For 
the School, this includes instructional activities of the School. 
 
Component  units  are  legally  separate  organizations  for  which  the  School  is  financially 
accountable.   The School  is financially accountable for an organization if the School appoints a 
voting majority of the organization’s Governing Board and (1) the School is able to significantly 
influence the programs or services performed or provided by the organization; or (2) the School 
is  legally entitled  to or  can otherwise access  the organization’s  resources; or  (3)  the School  is 
legally obligated or has otherwise assumed the responsibility to finance the deficits of, or provide 
financial  support  to,  the  organization;  or  (4)  the  School  is  obligated  for  the  debt  of  the 
organization.  Component units may also include organizations that are fiscally dependent on the 
School in that the School approves the budget, the issuance of debt or the levying of taxes.  Certain 
organizations  are  also  included  as  component  units  if  the  nature  and  significance  of  the 
relationship between the primary government and the organization is such that exclusion by the 
primary government would render the primary government’s financial statements incomplete or 
misleading. 
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Based  upon  the  application  of  these  criteria,  the  School  has  no  component  units.    The  basic 
financial  statements  of  the  reporting  entity  include  only  those  of  the  School  (the  primary 
government). 

         
NOTE 2 ‐ SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The  financial  statements  of  the  School  have  been  prepared  in  conformity  with  accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to governmental 
nonprofit organizations. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted 
standard‐setting  body  for  establishing  governmental  accounting  and  financial  reporting 
principles.  The School’s significant accounting policies are described below. 
 
A.  Basis of Presentation 
 

The School’s basic financial statements consist of a statement of net position, a statement of 
revenues, expenses, and changes in net position, and a statement of cash flows. Enterprise 
accounting  is used  to account  for operations  that  are  financed  and operated  in a manner 
similar to private business enterprises, where the intent is that the costs (expenses, including 
depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing basis be 
financed  or  recovered  primarily  through  user  charges;  or where  it  has  been  decided  that 
periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, and net income is appropriate 
for capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability or other purposes. 

 
B.  Measurement Focus 

 
The accounting and financial reporting treatment is determined by its measurement focus. 
Enterprise accounting uses a  “flow of economic  resources” measurement  focus. With  this 
measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities are included on the statement of net position. 

 
  C.  Basis of Accounting 

 
Basis of accounting determines when transactions are recorded in the financial records and 
reported on the financial statements. The School’s financial statements are prepared using 
the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues resulting from exchange transactions, in which each 
party gives and receives essentially equal value, are recorded when the exchange takes place. 
Revenues  resulting  from  non‐exchange  transactions,  in  which  the  School  receives  value 
without directly giving equal value in return, such as grants and entitlements, are recognized 
in  the  year  when  use  is  first  permitted  and  all  eligibility  requirements  have  been  met; 
eligibility  requirements  include matching  requirements,  in which  the  School must  provide 
local resources to be used for a specified purpose, and expenditures requirements, in which 
the resources are provided to the School on a reimbursement basis. Expenses are recognized 
at the time they are incurred. 
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D.  Budgetary Process 
 
Unlike other public schools  located in the State of Ohio, STEM schools are not required to 
follow budgetary provisions set forth in Ohio Revised Code Chapter 5705. Ohio Revised Code 
5705.391 does require the School to prepare a five‐year projection. 

 
  E.  Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 

The Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve (ESC) is the custodian for the School’s 
cash and cash equivalents. The ESC’s cash and investment pool holds the School’s cash and 
cash equivalents, which are reported at the ESC’s carrying amount. Deposits and investments 
disclosures for the ESC as a whole may be obtained from the ESC Treasurer, Greg Slemons, 
8221 Auburn Rd., Painesville, Ohio 44077. 

 
F. Prepayments 

 
Certain payments  to vendors  reflect costs applicable  to  future accounting periods and are 
recorded as prepaid  items on the statement of net position.   These  items are reported as 
assets on the statement of net position using the consumption method.  A current asset for 
prepaid amounts is recorded at the time of the purchase and the expense is reported in the 
year in which services are consumed.  The School had no prepayments as of June 30, 2023.  
 

G. Capital Assets 
 

The  School’s  capital  assets  during  fiscal  year  2023  consisted  of  a  building,  building 
improvements, and furniture, fixtures and equipment.  All capital assets are capitalized at cost 
and updated for additions and retirements during the fiscal year.  Donated capital assets are 
recorded  at  their  acquisition  values  as  of  the  date  received.    The  School  maintains  a 
capitalization threshold of $500. The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add 
to the value of the asset or materially extend an asset’s life are not capitalized.   
 

All capital assets are depreciated.  Depreciation is computed using the straight‐line method 
over useful lives ranging from 5‐10 years. 

 

H. Net Position 
 

Net  position  represents  the  difference  between  assets  and  liabilities.  The  net  position 
component “net investment in capital assets,” consists of capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of any borrowing used for the acquisition, 
construction or  improvement of  those assets.   Net position  is  reported as restricted when 
there are limitations imposed on its use either through the enabling legislation adopted by 
the  School  or  through  external  restrictions  imposed  by  creditors,  grantors  or  laws  or 
regulations  of  other  governments.    Net  position  restricted  for  other  purposes  represents 
amounts restricted for various local grants. 
 

The School applies  restricted resources  first when an expense  is  incurred  for purposes  for 
which both restricted and unrestricted net position is available. 
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I.  Intergovernmental Revenue 
 
The School currently participates in the State Foundation Program. Revenues received from 
this  program  are  recognized  as  operating  revenues  in  the  accounting  period  in  which  all 
eligibility requirements have been met. 

 
The  amount  of  these  grants  is  directly  related  to  the  number  of  students  enrolled  in  the 
School.  The Ohio Department of Education conducts reviews of enrollment data and full‐time 
equivalency (FTE) calculations made by the School. These reviews are conducted to ensure 
the schools are reporting accurate student enrollment data to the State, upon which State 
foundation funding is calculated. 

 
The  remaining  grants  and  entitlements  received  by  the  School  are  recognized  as  non‐
operating revenues in the accounting period in which all eligibility requirements have been 
met.  Eligibility requirements include timing requirements, which specify the year when the 
resources  are  required  to  be  used  or  the  fiscal  year  when  use  is  permitted,  matching 
requirements,  in which the School must provide  local  resources  to be used for a specified 
purpose, and expenditure requirements, in which the resources are provided to the school 
on a reimbursement basis.   

 
J.  Accrued Liabilities and Long‐Term Obligations 
 

All  payables,  accrued  liabilities  and  long‐term  obligations  are  reported  in  the  financial 
statements.  

 
K.  Estimates 

 
The preparation of  financial  statements  in  conformity with  generally  accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results may 
differ from those estimates. 
 

L.  Operating Revenues and Expenses 
 

Operating revenues are those revenues that are generated directly from the primary activity 
of the school.  Operating expenses are necessary cost incurred to provide the service that is 
the primary activity of the School.  All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are 
reported as non‐operating.   

 
M.  Extraordinary and Special Items 
 

Extraordinary items are transactions or events that are both unusual in nature and infrequent 
in occurrence.    Special  items are  transactions or events  that are within  the  control of  the 
Governing Board and that are either unusual in nature or infrequent in occurrence. The School 
had neither transaction for fiscal year 2023.  
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NOTE 3 ‐ RECEIVABLES 
 

All  receivables  are  considered  collectible  in  full  and  are  expected  to  be  collected  within  the 
subsequent year. Receivables at June 30, 2023, consist of classroom materials and fees due to the 
School  and  foundation  due  from  ODE.  The  accounts  and  intergovernmental  receivable  are 
comprised as follows: 
 

Receivables:
State foundation program 9,544$         

Total Receivables 9,544$         

 
NOTE 4 ‐ CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023 was as follows: 
   

Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Reductions Balance

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Building and Building improvements 2,134,347$    ‐$                     ‐$                      2,134,347$   
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment 696,440         ‐                      ‐                       696,440         
Total capital assets
  being depreciated 2,830,787     ‐                      ‐                       2,830,787     

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Building and Building improvements (1,695,360)    (38,868)          ‐                       (1,734,228)     
  Furniture, fixtures and equipment (585,643)       (26,996)          ‐                       (612,639)       
Total accumulated depreciation (2,281,003)    (65,864)          ‐                       (2,346,867)     

Capital assets, net 549,784$        (65,864)$        ‐$                      483,920$       
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This space intentionally left blank 
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NOTE 5 – LONG‐TERM LIABILITIES 
 
  The change in the District’s long‐term obligation during the year consists of the following: 
 

 

Beginning Ending Due In
Balance Additions Deletions Balance One Year

2022 Notes Payable $415,198 $0 ($20,787) $394,411 $21,573

Total $415,198 $0 ($20,787) $394,411 $21,573
 

 
2022 Notes Payable 
The  2022  notes  payable was  issued  to  Educational  Service  Center  of  the Western  Reserve  to 
purchase  the  Hadden  Elementary  Building  (Building).  The  Educational  Service  Center  of  the 
Western Reserve will  lease the Building to the School and at the end of the terms of the 2022 
notes payable the ownership of the Building will transfer to the School. The payment schedule 
commenced on September 3, 2021 and will expire September 3, 2036.   

 
  The payment schedule consists of the following: 
 

 

Fiscal Year
Ending June 30, Principal Interest Total

2024 $21,573 $14,590 $36,163
2025 22,391 13,774 36,165
2026 23,238 12,926 36,164
2027 24,547 12,046 36,593
2028 25,912 11,109 37,021

2029‐2033 148,660 40,002 188,662
2034‐2037 128,090 9,786 137,876

Total $394,411 $114,233 $508,644

Notes Payable 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This space intentionally left blank 
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NOTE 6 ‐ PURCHASED SERVICES 
 

For fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, purchased services expenses were as follows: 
 
Professional and technical services  1,358,243$  
Property services 709              
Travel mileage and meetings 5,942           
Communications 31,557        
Pupil transportation services 88,647        
Utilities 11,610        

Total 1,496,708$  

 
NOTE 7 ‐ SERVICE AGREEMENTS  
 

A. Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve 
 
The School entered into an agreement with the Educational Service Center of the Western 
Reserve (ESCWR), beginning July 1, 2021 to continue to be the fiscal agent for the School. The 
ESCWR provides the following services:  

 
 Fiscal services ‐ payroll and benefits for all staff, accounts payable and receivable, grant 

management, attend all board meetings and document minutes, and prepare monthly 
financial statements. 

 Administrative and program support 
 IEP  services –  included but not  limited  to  speech and  language, occupational  therapy, 

vocational service, adaptive physical education, and/or physical therapy. 
 

The School will compensate the ESCWR based upon request and services rendered through 
an invoice process. 

 
B. Lake Geauga Computer Association 

 
The  School  entered  into  an  agreement  with  Lake  Geauga  Computer  Association  (LGCA) 
Beginning  July  1.  2021  to  provide  the  following  services  and  technical  assistance  for  the 
School: 
 
 LGCA software services 
 EMIS coordinator support 
 ERate and internet connectivity 
 State Redesign software for fiscal services 

 
The School will compensate the LGCA based upon request and services rendered through an 
invoice process. 
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C. Geauga iSTEM ECHS and Career Readiness Consortium 
 
The  ESCWR  and  the  Auburn  Career  Center  formed  the  Geauga  County  Innovational  and 
Career Readiness Consortium (Consortium) for the following purposes: 
 

 To  benefit  students  as  learning  environments  become  more  inquiry  based,  more 
connected to real world careers, and more coherent as academic content is delivered in 
interdisciplinary format. 

 To coordinate activities  in  support of  the establishment and operations of a new high 
school named the iSTEM Geauga Early College High School. 

 To provide students with a high school option to pursue their education in a 21st century 
learning  environment,  utilizing  STEM  methodologies  and  philosophies,  early  college 
options, and career experiences. 

 Create satellite high school 21st century classes in consortia districts through collaborate 
through video conferencing with the iSTEM teachers. 

 To  provide  7th  and  8th  grade  students  with  a  career  exploration  curriculum  among 
teachers, industry partners and the Auburn Career Center. 

 Create face‐to‐face and online professional development for  local educators  in  leading 
innovation,  problem‐based  learning,  interdisciplinary  curriculum  design  and 
implementation,  as  well  as  digital  content  design  and  integration  into  high  school 
curriculum. 

 The ESCWR was awarded a Straight A grant to establish the Consortium. 
 

Commitments: 
 

 The iSTEM school shall be established on the premises of the Educational Service Center 
of the Western Reserve (ESCWR) located at 1800 Mentor Avenue, Painesville, Ohio 44077.  
iSTEM entered into a fifteen‐year lease with the ESCWR, this agreement was effective as 
of September 1, 2021. 
 

 The ESCWR and Riverside Local District mutually agree to: 
o Coordinate activities in support of the establishment and operation of the School. 
o Adapt local policy as necessary to remove carriers, enable innovation, and create 

necessary partnerships to establish and implement the School. 
o Create  a  strategic  plan  to  direct  and  establish  measurable  outcomes  for  the 

launch and initial years of operation of the School. 
o Secure the participation of social service agencies, early college options through 

college plus, community organizations, and workforce interests in the School. 
o Adopt and implement state standards 
o Document  and  share  on  an  on‐going  basis,  how  policy  and  practice,  and 

structures are being adapted, changed, or created to support implementation of 
the School and will forward evidence of the impact on learners. 
 

The ESCWR, as fiscal agent for the School, will compensated the Riverside Local District 
based upon request and services rendered through an invoice process. 
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NOTE 8 ‐ CONTINGENCIES 
 

A. Grants 
 

The School received financial assistance from Federal and State agencies in the form of grants.  
The expenditure of funds received under these programs generally requires compliance with 
terms and conditions specified in the grant agreements and are subject to audit by the grantor 
agencies.  Any disallowed claims resulting from such audits could become a liability.  However, 
in the opinion of management, any such disallowed claims will not have a material adverse 
effect on the overall financial position of the School at June 30, 2023. 
   

B. State Foundation Funding 
 

School foundation funding is based on the annualized full‐time equivalent (FTE) enrollment 
of each student.  However, there is an important nexus between attendance and enrollment 
for  Foundation  funding  purposes.   Community  schools  must  provide  documentation  that 
clearly  demonstrates  students  have  participated  in  learning  opportunities.  The  Ohio 
Department  of  Education  (ODE)  is  legislatively  required  to  adjust/reconcile  funding  as 
enrollment information is updated by schools throughout the State, which can extend past 
the fiscal year end.  
 
Under Ohio Rev. Code Section 3314.08, ODE may also perform a FTE Review subsequent to 
the fiscal year end that may result in an additional adjustment to the enrollment information 
as well as  claw backs of Foundation  funding due  to a  lack of evidence  to support  student 
participation  and other matters of  noncompliance.   ODE performed  such a  review on  the 
School for fiscal year 2023. 
 
The School is due $9,544 and owes $52,457 from the fiscal year 2023 reviews to‐date. These 
amounts  have  been  reported  as  an  intergovernmental  receivable  and  intergovernmental 
payable, respectively.  

 
As  of  the  date  of  this  report,  additional  ODE  adjustments  for  fiscal  year  2023  were 
finalized.  The impact of the FTE adjustments on the fiscal year 2023 financial statements is 
immaterial to the School.  
 

C. Litigation 
 

The School is not involved in any litigation that, in the opinion of management, would have a 
material effect on the financial statements at June 30, 2023. 
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65 East State Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

ContactUs@ohioauditor.gov 
800-282-0370 

 

 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 
REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
 
iSTEM Geauga Early College High School 
Lake County 
1800 Mentor Avenue 
Painesville, Ohio 44077 
 
 
To the Board of Education: 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial 
statements of iSTEM Geauga Early College High School, Lake County, Ohio (the School) as of and for the 
years ended June 30 2024 and 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the School’s basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated March 14, 2025. 

 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the School’s internal control 
over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal control.   
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the School’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.   
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the School’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards.   
 
Purpose of This Report 

 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the School’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 

 
 
March 14, 2025
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